Pender County
Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

AGENDA

Pender County Board of Adjustment Meeting
November 14, 2012 9:00 a.m.
Pender County Public Meeting Room
805 S. Walker Street, Burgaw, North Carolina

Call to Order: Chairman Ferrante

Invocation:

Roll Call: Chairman Ferrante
Pender County Board of Adjustment Members:

Ferrante: Pullen: Kane: Newton: Thompson:
Alternates:
Luther: Peters:

1. Adoption of the Agenda:
2. Approval of Minutes: September 19, 2012
3. Public Comment:

* Public Hearing*

4. Variance: Shannon Wells applicant, on behalf of Earl Wells owner, is requesting a £0.60 acre or
26,078.11 ft2 variance from the minimum lot size requirement of one (1) acre in the RA, Rural
Agricultural District as prescribed by the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, Section
5.3.2.A .1, Residential Uses; specifically addressed in the Zoning District Dimensional Requirements
4.14. The property is located at 3728 Murray Town Road, Burgaw NC, and may be identified by
Pender County PIN: # 3322-83-4905-0000. The property is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural District.

5. Discussion Items:
a. BOA Members:
b. Planning Staff:

6. Adjournment:



PLANNING STAFF REPORT
Variance Request

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: November 14, 2012
Applicant: Shannon Wells
Property Owner: Earl Scott Wells
Case Number: 10779 Wells

Property Location and Description: The property is located at 3728 Murraytown Road, Burgaw NC, and may
be identified by Pender County PIN: 3322-83-4905-0000.

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural District.

Variance Requested: Shannon Wells, applicant, on behalf, Earl Scott Wells, owner, is requesting a £0.60 acre
or 26,078.11 fi? variance from the minimum lot size requirement of one (1) acre in the RA, Rural Agricultural
District as prescribed by the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, Section 5.3.2A .1, Residential
Uses. This is specifically addressed in the Zoning District Dimensional Requirements Section 4.14.

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:

On September 5, 2012, the applicant met with Pender County Central Permitting and Planning Staff to discuss
the option of placing of a third primary structure to a parcel located on Murraytown Road in Burgaw. Staff
informed the applicant that the minimum acreage requirement for the RA, Rural Agricultural District is one (1)
acre as of November 2003. Staff discussed the applicant’s options to allow the additional home to the property
including: a zoning map amendment, boundary line adjustment/recombination, or a variance.

According to the Pender County GIS 2008 orthophotography the subject property had three (3) primary
structures located onsite (see exhibit 1) ; however the 2010 orthophotography shows the manufactured home
was removed(see exhibit 2). As defined in the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a
nonconforming use is a principal or accessory use that was lawfully established in accordance with zoning
regulations in effect at the time of its establishment but that is no longer allowed by the use regulations of the
zoning district in which it is now located.

Due to the length of time that has passed from the removal of the structure, the nonconformity has been
considered discontinued. As outlined in the Pender County UDO § 11.3.4:

“When a nonconforming use is discontinued for a consecutive period of one hundred eighty (180) days,
or greater than one hundred eighty (180) days with good cause shown, the property involved may
thereafier be used only for conforming purposes.”

The exact date of the removal of the manufactured home could not be established through the Pender County
Permitting records or Pender Country Tax records; review of the 2010 orthophotography suggests the removal
of the manufactured home was greater than 180 days prior to September 15, 2012.

The property has two (2) existing homes on the site, according to the Pender County Unified Development
Ordinance §5.3.2.A.1, Residential Uses: “In any residential district, up to three residential structures are
permitted, on a single lot provided a plat drawn to scale by a licensed registered surveyor is submitted showing
that all yards and other requirements of this Ordinance have been met for each structure.” The applicant does
not meet the required minimum lot size as prescribed in the Zoning District Dimensional Requirements, Section
4.14 for the addition of a third residential primary structure.



The RA, Rural Agricultural District required yard setbacks according to the Pender County Unified
Development Ordinance are as follows:

RA, Rural Agricultural
Front Yard 30 ft
Side Yard 154t
Rear Yard 30 ft

The minimum lot size, per structure, in the RA, Rural Agricultural District is one (1) acre or 43, 560 ft*. The
total acreage for the subject property according to the Pender County GIS Tax Parcels is £2.40 acres; which
would require a lot size variance of £0.60 acres.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

Shannon Wells, applicant, on behalf, Earl Scott Wells, owner, is requesting a +0.60 acre or 26,078.11 fi?
variance from the minimum lot size requirement of one (1) acre in the RA, Rural Agricultural District as
prescribed by the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, Section 5.3.2A .1, Residential Uses. This is
specifically addressed in the Section 4.14, Zoning District Dimensional Requirements.

3.14 VARIANCE

3.14.1 Applicability

A.

The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with the general
purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property in question would
make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or result in a hardship in making reasonable
use of the property.

The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by provisions
adopted as a part of this Ordinance.

No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted in the use
table of Section 5.2.3.

No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density as to number
of dwelling units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall be inclusive of any
density bonus allowance or additional units in a planned unit development.

The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner’s own actions and cannot be for strictly
economic reasons.

The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as indicated
elsewhere in this Ordinance.

3.14.7 Findings
In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:

A. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the
land, buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings,
structures, or uses in the same zoning districts;

1) That the special conditions or circumstances or practical difficulties do not result from
the actions of the property owner or applicant, their agent, employee, or contractor.
Errors made by such persons in the development, construction, siting or marketing
process shall not be grounds for a variance except in cases where a foundation survey
submitted to the Building Official before a contractor proceeds beyond the foundation
stage has not revealed an error which is discovered later;

2) That the strict enforcement of this Ordinance would deprive the owner or applicant of
reasonable use of the property that is substantially consistent with the intent of this
Ordinance;



3) That the granting of a variance will not result in advantages or special privileges to the
applicant or property owner that this Ordinance denies to other land, structures, or uses in
the same district, and it is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief;

4) That the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood. Consideration of the effects of the
variance shall include but not be limited to, increases in activity, noise, or traffic resulting
from any expansion of uses allowed by the variance;

3) That the proposed use and the appearance of any proposed addition or alteration will be
compatible with, and not negatively impact, nearby properties; and

6) That the variance will not result in the expansion of a nonconforming use.

7) In the case of expansions to nonconforming structures, the variance granted shall be the

smallest that is reasonably necessary.

B. In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the number and
percentage of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the variance is requested by the
applicant. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance to expand an existing structure,
including the expansion of a nonconforming structure if the findings listed above can be made.

4.7 Residential Zoning District

4.7.1 RA: Rural Agricultural

The Rural Agricultural District is intended to accommodate non-residential agricultural uses and very low
density residential development (minimum of 1 du/ac), as well as limited non-residential uses, in rural areas
adjacent to agricultural operations. Development in this District should rely predominantly on individual wells
and septic tank systems for domestic water supply and sewage disposal.

4.14 Zoning District Dimensional Requirements
Dimensional Requirements Table

Dimensional P
Standards (9) e i L
. 1 15,000° 15,000 15,000

Lot Size Acre® Sq. Ft. (1 7 Sq Ft® | sq.Ft. 1 Acre 1 Acre (1 1 Acre
Lot Size Duplex g(;,_ogt(-) SR ) (1)
o, P'm:a NA 5 Acres 10 5 Acres | 1 Acre 1 Acre 5 Acres | 5 Acres 100 NA
Rezoning(3) Acres acres
Min. Lot Width-Ft | 100% 80® () (7 §0® 80 100 100 (1) 100
Min. Chord Length
at ROW line for 45 30 (1 20 30 30 45 45 (1 45
“cul de sac’s”
Min. Front Yd.-Ft. 30 30 (1) @) 25® 25 40 50 (1) 50
Min. Side Yard-Ft 150 10 (1) 7 10% 10 25 25 (1) 25
Min. Rear Yard-Ft 300 25 (1) N 10% 10 25 25 (1) 25
Max. Height-Ft 35 350 45 35 40 40 50 50 ) 40
gde‘];‘z;rgt‘;g;ls““"t“’e 40® 30 1) 50® 50 50 100 | (1) 30

5.3.2 Residential Uses
A. Residential Principal Structure
1) Inany residential district, up to three residential structures are permitted, on a single lot provided a
plat drawn to scale by a licensed registered surveyor is submitted showing that all yards and other
requirements of this Ordinance have been met for each structure.



Appendix A

BUILDING: Any structure having a roof supported by columns or walls and intended for the shelter, housing
or enclosure of any persons, animals, processes, equipment, goods or materials of any kind.

LOT: A designated parcel, tract, or area of land established or to be established by plat or subdivision or
previously established as a recorded lot.

1,

2
3.
4

th

>

LOT AREA: The total area within the lot lines of a lot.

LOT, CORNER: A lot abutting two or more streets at their intersection.

LOT COVERAGE: The total built upon area, including all non-pervious surface materials.

LOT LENGTH: The distance between the front lot line and the rear lot line measured at the maximum
distance.

LOT LINE, FRONT: The line separating a lot from a street right-of-way.

LOT LINE, REAR: The lot line opposite and parallel to the front lot line or within 45° of being
parallel to the front lot line.

LOT LINE, SIDE: Any lot line other than front or rear lot lines.

LOT OF RECORD: A lot for which a plat or survey description has been legally recorded with the
Pender County Register of Deeds.

LOT, PIPESTEM: A residential lot fronting on a public or a private street in which access is provided
by a narrow strip of land, referred to as the "pipestem driveway yard," which is less than the minimum
required front yard width, and located between adjoining residential lots fronting on the same street.

10. LOT WIDTH: The horizontal distance between side lot lines measured at the front yard setback line.

SETBACK: The required distance between a building or structure and a lot line.

1. SETBACK, FRONT YARD: The required distance between a street right-of-way line and the front
line of a building or structure.

2. SETBACK, REAR YARD: The required distance between a building or structure and the rear lot line
of the lot containing the building or structure.

3. SETBACK, SIDE YARD: The required distance between a building or structure and the side lot line
of the lot containing the building or structure.

STRUCTURE:

1. Any man-made object having an ascertainable stationary location on or in land or water, whether or not
it is affixed to the ground. All buildings are "structures."

2. For floodplain management purposes, a walled and roofed building, including a gas or liquid storage

tank, that is principally above ground, as well as a manufactured home. Structure, for insurance rating
purposes, means a walled and roofed building, other than a gas or liquid storage tank, which is
principally above ground and affixed to a permanent site, as well as a manufactured home on a
permanent foundation. For the latter purpose, the term includes a building while in the course of
construction, alteration or repair, but does not include building materials or supplies intended for use in
such construction, alteration or repair, unless such materials or supplies are within an enclosed building
on the premises.



Board of Adjustment: Finding of Facts

1. It isthe Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains does/does not
result from extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography that are not applicable to other lands or structures in
the same district. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

2. Tt is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, granting the variance requested will/will not confer upon the
applicant any special privileges that are denied to other residents of the zoning district in which the
property is located. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

3. It isthe Board’s CONCLUSION that a literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would/
would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other residents of the zoning district in
which the property is located. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

4. Tt is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the requested variance will/will not be in harmony with the
purposes and intent of this ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general
welfare. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

5. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the special circumstances are / are not the result of the actions of
the applicant. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT listed above, as well as the

following:
Board Action:
Motion: Seconded:
Approved: Denied: Unanimous:
Kane: _ Thompson: ___ Ferrante: __ Newton:_____ Pullen:______
Alternates:

Luther: Peters:
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE

e y( ] 07761 V(Mnm(é Date q d go : a\ol ?,)

Application Fee $ -.ﬂ 250 .00 Receipt No. lZl @ 63

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION

agmi::ant's S}'\Gmof\ u)eug Owner’s Name: &3({ SGOH’ U)e”s

Applicant’s

Address: LAQ \7) 'megbrl({ae ) Q{:{ gc‘:g:::: (0(93 wab/ "dﬁ %

City, State, &Zip |\~ NC ag!q,zg' ;:;V State, & Buagaw ne 23425

Phone Number: q [8 Qﬂq 2269 g Phone Number: q IO J?”}q -2 202

Legal relationship of
applicant to land owner: S m

SECTION 2: PROJECT INFORMATION

Property Identification Total property acreage: o
Number (PIN): 33512-83-4905-0ccdo , 2. L5 acres
Zoning Classification: R._ P( Variance Size: 3 3
Variance Location & Address ? '7 A49] : I
oL ,

Describe Variance and < : of hs | QC/es
amount or type requested: QOUubiFigy N120.

v | :

SECTION 3: SIGNATURES '

Applicant’s Signature % w_QQb Date: Ci»Q()— e,

Owner’s Signature Date:

NOTICE TO APPLICANT:

The Board of Adjustment shall review applications for a variance and shall be the approving authority for all requirements.

All applicants seeking a variance shall schedule a pre-application conference with the administrator to discuss the procedures, standards, and

regulations required for variance approval.

3. An application for a variance shall be submitted in accordance with application requirements.

4. Once the application has been determined complete, the Administrator shall schedule a public hearing and give notice to adjoining/abutting property
owners and aggrieved parties in the form of applicant supplied #10 envelopes with paid first class postage.

5. The applicant seeking the variance shall have the burden of presenting evidence sufficient to allow the Board of Adjustment to reach the conclusions
set forth below (Findings), as well as the burden of persuasion on those issues.

6. Applicant must also submit the information described in the Variance Checklist provided below.

Applicant or agent authorized in writing must attend the public hearing.

8. Once the public hearing has been advertised, the case will be heard unless the applicant withdraws the application or unless the Board of Adjustment

agrees to table or delay the hearing.

o WL

N

OFFICE USE ONLY

Vi
}ﬁ[ [ VA Fees $250 | Total Fee Calculation $

NG Cash: Credit Card: Check:
Payment Method : O s Master Card o Chexyﬁ
N 1 e = V|5a

Application received by: nw V' [( Date:
Application completeness approved by: \ 5; Date: I & 2012

Date scheduled for public hearing: N[)\/ 14, 2 0, r




| am requesting a variance for my lot located at 3728
Murraytown Rd, Burgaw. Back in 1997 | had a mobile home on
this site. The family that lived there purchased a home, sold
the trailer and moved in 2009. This left the site vacant. | was
unaware the guide lines had changed from % acre to a full acre
per site. | was also unaware of the 6 month rule that follows,
had | known | would have done something. Now my relative
that lives next to this lot would like to move a mobile home
there for his elderly parents. This way he can keep a close eye
on them but let them still have their independence. There s a
septic tank and electric pole from the previous family. So I am
asking for this variance. Thank you for your time and
consideration.

E‘po\mw&&@

GO 219 29423



Map No.’ File NoO.

APPLICATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS PERMIT 519745
RECENED PENDER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT :
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SECTION
ooz 1 P99, 80x 1209, BURGAW, NC 28425 PHONE 1319/259-1233
o e recerveo - /5-97

Pies

OWNER/AGENT__Lra, /[ Sec t v LL2 PHONE # 287-252 :
ADDRESS

7 Ss e B o el | /Mc S Fvs

SUBDIVISION LOT #__ 2  BLK/SECTION
LOT SIZE_Xe/ X€ 3 67 :

HOUSE [ ] MOBILE HOME [+ - NO. BEDROOMS_ .3
BUSINESS [ ] OTHER [ 1 - NO. EMPLOYEES, MEMBERS, SEATS_
1

BASEMENT [ GRINDER. PUMP_FOR LOWER LEVEL PLUMBING [ ] _
WATER SUPPLY - INDIVIDUAL [#7 PUBLIC [ ]

IS LOCATION IN A DESIGNATED WETLANDS° [ 1 YES (L7 NG
REMARKS

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNCWLEDGE
AND BELIEF. I AUTHORIZE THE PENDER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT TO INSPECT
THE ABOVE MENTIONED PROPERTY. I UNDERSTAND IF SITE PLANS OR THE INTENDED
USE IS CHANGED THIS APPLICATION IS SUBJECT TO REVOCATICN.

FZES PAID: EVALUATICN, c'D BY

MIT
SIGNATURE OF APPLIC T_égy/fﬁ/z_% OATE 4~/f77

*SITE LAYOUT= t

A

m

OCHD EH 123 17923 : B



Hender County
Hlavning Bepartment

~ “Designing a better future for Pender County”
P. O. BOX 832
BURGAW, NORTH CAROLINA 28425

910-258-1202

PENDER COUNTY ZONING PERMIT

Type of Permit: Zoning V¥  Temp. Storage Septic Only_ v Exempt

+ A PLAN OR PLAT DRAWN TO SCALE SHOWING ALL PLAT REQUIREMENTS DESCRIBED IN
LINE ITEMS 12-18 MUST BE ATTACHED BEFORE THE APPLICATION CAN BE REVIEWED.

Purpose of permit:_ Mo (ule NHowe 1o7 = BAANIOna) \Nse Pecmt qujnjssi

1. Permittee _EQAI See H LJI2l/S Land Owner

(Shown on Tax Card)

Address 75 psams Lo c/j,,;,fQ Address

Buz\ﬁ'aw AC 28vas

Phone# 255 -=252 2 Phone#

2. Legal Relationship of Permittee to Landowner 7
L
3. Direction to Property:

_%Méfbhﬂ\ )

4. Tax Map# KO,ZD 608 5. Record# /520 7 6. Zoning District 6 2
fart of2.63 =
ST 9. Township Urtor

T Deed/Map Bk# /25=2- 2272 8. Lot Area
10. Is the lot, as shown on the attached plot plan, recorded in the Pender

County Registry? Yes_ __ No . it # 2
11. M.H.P./SUBDIVISION i Section Lot ¥_ A
12. Lot Dimensions: Front //l.5] “Rear //0, &2 Left Side3 ﬂ7.87'§ight Side 30/, 2% ’
13. Setbacks: Front Mo/ Rear [Zo/ Left Side 26 Right Side_ 20
14. Parking: Yes__. No J/ 15. Buffer: Yes No V|

(If required, provide detailed layout)

16. Type of Construction: New v Addition Other

(Explain)



SYQ&FM TYPE PENDER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT PAGE__/ OF %
L a P. O. BOX 1209, BURGAW, NC 28425 .
PHONE 910/259-1233
IMPROVEMENT PERMIT - CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION
OPERATION PERMIT

OWNER/AGENT_Lavl  Setf Wells DATE_9-24/-9% perMIT# 507 246 :
ADDRESS_ 250 Crooms brolleo.  Bdi  Buveaw hC. 28425  PHONESR
_ 8 . J .
SITE LOCATION fyy /7 Ffo Cresmshyiae £d, o Xe/;f %fwf 225
: s T A ;

ji’L‘f».‘.L A A i 2eyg P [/ braile

SUBDIVISION LOT# Z____SECTION/BLOCK

HOUSE[ ]IMOBILE HOME[ ifigarm 2 BUSINESS[ ] (#Employees/Members/Seats)____
WELL TYPE:PUBLIC[ ] WELLE OTHER[ ]:DESIGNATED WETLANDS: YES [ ] NO [ 4
BASEMENT/LOWER LEVEL PLUMBING YES [ ] NO [ '

DESIGNATED WETLANDS: YES [ ] NO [+ ‘
DAILY DESIGN FLOW &2 gpd DOMESTIC WASTEWATER[—T INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER[ ]

SYSTEM TYPE_.LL&.  SYSTEM MAINTENANCE:YES[] NOET MIN.SYS.REV.FREQUENCY____

LTAR_&: 7 _gpd/ft2 TANK SIZE_76¢ Gal. NITRIFICATION FIELD 54 __ sq.Ft.
NUMBER OF LINES__3 LENGTH S % Ft. DEPTH_ /X  Tn.
BED SYSTEM SIZE Ft.x Ft. ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM AVAILABLE[ ] TYPE___

WATER SUPPLY: PRIVATE [J%T’EGBLIC[ 1; OTHER[ ]

DISTANCE FROM ALL WELLS:[ 100 FT. ; IN NO CASE LESS THAN 50 FT.

See layout or attached plot plan

NO CHANGE IN SEPTIC TANK SYSTEM OR ITS LOCATION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL
FROM PENDER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.
THIS PERMIT IS SUBJECT TO REVOCATION IF THE SITE PLAN, PLAT OR INTENDED
USE OF THE SITE CHANGES. G.S. 130A-335(f)

MIN. HORIZONTAL SEPARATION/Q;/ SEPTIWE BACK OF FORM .1950 a-c)
: A o e
5 YR.IMPROVEMENT PERMIT: 4 7. /"~~~ __1SSUE DATE :—'Z-ji 4 F
ke ‘G
IMPROVEMENT PERMIT,NO EXPIRATION DATE: ISSUE DATE

CONDITIONS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:




Page 1 of 1

Scale: 1:100

http://gis.pendercountync.gov/newgis/site/Print Templates/PrintOut.aspx 9/12/2012
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Applicant:

Shannon Wells

Owner
Earl Wells

Variance

Case #10779
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